U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 **PATENT** DEC 13 1999 12-28-1999 RECORDATION PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attach 101231840 Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error** Other Merger Reel# Frame # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Frame # Reel# Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Day Name (line 1) TckSource, LC Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) EdiZONE, LC is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 1250 East Watkins Lane (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Alpine Utah 84004 City State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 12/27/1999 DNGUYEN 00000012 5464240

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,

40.00 DP

01 FC:581

Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington 17

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2			U.S. Department of Commerc Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code	and Telephone Nu	ımber	(801) 323-9399	
Name	Daniel McCarthy					
Address (line 1)	McCarthy & Sadler, LC					
Address (line 2)	39 Exchange Place, #100					
Address (line 3)	Salt Lake City, Utah 84111					
Address (line 4)						THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T
Enter either	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments. Number(s) or Patent Number or the	mber(s)		Mark if a	# dditional numbers attac	1 hed
Pi	atent Application Number(s)		5,464,240	Patent	Number(s)	
			5,404,240	<u> </u>		
		<u></u>				
	is being filed together with a new Pa	tent Application,	enter the date the pate	nt applicati	on Month [Day Ye
If this document was			PCT		PCT	
was	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT				

Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1

Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00

Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: # Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Daniel McCarthy		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TekSource, LC, a Utah limited liability company, is the assignee of United States Patent No. 5,464,240 issued on November 7, 1995 for the invention or discovery entitled "HOLLOW SHELL FRAMES FOR BICYCLES AND OTHER HUMAN-POWERED VEHICLES AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME" (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, EdiZONE, LC, a Utah limited liability company, is desirous of acquiring all TekSource, LC's rights, title and interest in Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TekSource, LC, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto EdiZONE, LC all of TekSource, LC's rights, title and interest in and to the following: (1) said invention or discovery as described in said Patent, (2) said Patent, and (3) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in or related to the invention or discovery disclosed in said Patent. Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries. All my rights, title and interest in said invention or discovery, said Patent, and said intellectual property are to be held and enjoyed by EdiZONE, LC for its own use and behalf, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by TekSource, LC had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignee shall be free to assign, license or otherwise exploit or enforce said invention or discovery, said Patent, and said intellectual property.

Effective on the date show	n below.
By:	Dony Mearce
	Tony M. Pearce
Title:	President and Manager
Date:	24 NOV 99

RECORDED: 12/13/1999

PATENT REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0134